Listing Regulations, forms a part of the Annual Report.

12.	 SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANY
	 A.	 SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
		  (i)	 Metro Athleisure Limited
			�   Metro Athleisure Limited (“MAL”), wholly owned 

subsidiary of the Company, incorporated on 
December 12, 2016, has a paid-up capital of 
` 97,82,78,900/- (Rupees Ninety-Seven Crore 
Eighty-Two Lacs Seventy-Eight Thousand Nine 
Hundred only). During the FY under review, MAL 
has reported Gross Sales of ` 12.42 Crore and PAT 
of ` 0.89 Crore.

(ii)	 Metmill Footwear Private Limited
			�   Metmill Footwear Private Limited (“Metmill”), a 

51% subsidiary of your Company, incorporated 
on September 16, 2009 has a paid-up capital of 
` 1,25,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Five 
Lacs only). In the FY under review, Metmill has 
recorded gross turnover of `65.37 Crores. The 
turnover increased by 32.54% compared to the 
previous FY. Furthermore, the PAT for the same 
period stands at ` 7.82 Crore, increase of 31.21% 
compared to the previous FY.

B.	 ASSOCIATE COMPANY
		  M.V. Shoe Care Private Limited
		�  M.V. Shoe Care Private Limited (“MVSC”), an Associate 

Company in which your Company holds 49% of Equity 
Shares was incorporated on September 08, 2008, has 
a paid-up capital of ` 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen 
Crore only). For the FY under review, MVSC has reported 

Gross Sales of ` 53.39 Crore, with a growth of 1.06% 
compared to the previous FY. Additionally, MVSC has 
reported the Profit after Tax growth amounting to ̀  2.99 
Crore, indicating a decrease of 52.46% compared to the

[...]

the affairs of the Company.

A SEKAR (SEKAR ANANTHANARAYAN)
COMPANY SECRETARY

Place: Mumbai	 ACS 8649 CP 2450
Date: May 22, 2025 	 UDIN: A008649G000403835

B.	� Employed for the part of the year and were in receipt of remuneration aggregating to not less than ̀  8,50,000/- 
(Rupees Eight Lac Fifty Thousand only) per month

Sr. 
No.

Employee Name Designation
Remuneration 
Received  
(` in Crore)

Qualification
Total 
Experience  
(in years)

Date of 
commencement 
of employment

Age  
(in years) Last 
Employment

1 Rafique Abdul 
Malik**

Chairman 4.929 B.Com,OPM Harvard,

[...]

Personnel) Rules, 2014 as amended and forming part of the Director’s Report for the FY ended March 31, 2025
(also includes the details of top ten employees of the Company)

A.	� Employed throughout the year and were in receipt of remuneration of not less than ` 1,02,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Crore Two Lacs only) per annum

Sr. 
No.

Employee Name Designation
Remuneration 
Received  
(` in Crore)

Qualification
Total 
Experience 
(in years)

Date of 
commencement 
of employment

Age (in 
years) Last 
Employment

1 Nissan Joseph Chief Executive 
Officer